Business and Noninstructional Operations BP 3460(a)

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTABILITY

The Governing Board is committed to ensuring public accountability and the fiscal health of
the district. The Board shall adopt sound fiscal management policies and practices, oversee
the district's financial condition, and continually evaluate whether the district's budget and
financial operations support the district's goals for student achievement. The Superintendent
or designee shall ensure that district financial reports are prepared in accordance with law and
in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles and financial reporting standards
stipulated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board and the California Department
of Education (CDE). The Superintendent or designee shall establish a system of ongoing
internal controls to ensure the reliability of financial reporting.

When required by law or as directed by the Board, the Superintendent or designee shall
submit to the Board reports of the district's financial status, including, but not limited to, any
report specified in this Board policy or accompanying administrative regulation. When
submission of any such report to a local, state, and/or federal agency requires prior Board
approval, the Superintendent or designee shall provide the report to the Board in sufficient
time to enable the Board to carefully review the report without breaking any applicable
submission deadline.

The Board shall regularly assess the district's financial position and communicate the results
to the public, and shall use financial reports to determine the actions and budget amendments,
if any, that are needed to ensure the district's financial stability. If district conditions predict
fiscal distress or indicate that the district might not be able to meet its fiscal obligations, the
Board and Superintendent or designee shall take action to resolve these conditions without
delay. The Board shall work cooperatively with the County Superintendent of Schools to
improve the district's fiscal health and may contract with an external individual or
organization to provide the district with needed advice or fiscal management or training.

If the district is facing fiscal insolvency, the Board may consider applying to the state for an
emergency apportionment that exceeds 200 percent of the district's recommended reserve.
Before applying for such emergency apportionment, the Board shall discuss, at a regular or
special meeting, the need for an emergency apportionment and receive testimony regarding
the apportionment from parents/guardians, the exclusive representatives of employees of the
district, and other members of the community. (Education Code 41326)

Unaudited Actual Receipts and Expenditures

On or before September 15, the Board shall approve and file with the County Superintendent
a statement of the district's unaudited actual receipts and expenditures for the preceding fiscal
year. The Superintendent or designee shall prepare this statement using the state's
standardized account code structure (SACS) as prescribed by the Superintendent of Public
Instruction (SPI). (Education Code 42100)
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Gann Appropriations Limit Resolution

On or before September 15, the Board shall, at a regular or special meeting, adopt a resolution
identifying, pursuant to Government Code 7900-7914, the district's estimated appropriations
limit for the current fiscal year and the actual appropriations limit for the preceding fiscal
year. Documentation used to identify these limits shall be made available to the public on the
day of the Board meeting. (Education Code 42132; Government Code 7910)

Interim Reports/Certification of Ability to Meet Fiscal Obligations

Each fiscal year, the Superintendent or designee shall submit two interim reports to the Board.
The first report shall cover the district's financial and budgetary status for the period ending
October 31 and the second report shall cover the period ending January 31. These reports and
supporting data shall be made available by the district for public review. (Education Code
42130)

Within 45 days after the close of the period reported, the Board shall approve the interim
report and, on the basis of the interim report and any additional financial information known
by the Board, shall certify in writing whether the district will be able to meet its fiscal
obligations for the remainder of the fiscal year and, based on current forecasts, for the two
subsequent fiscal years. The certification shall be classified as one of the following:
(Education Code 42130, 42131)

1. "Positive certification” indicating that the district will meet its financial obligations for
the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal years

2. "Qualified certification™ indicating that the district may not meet its financial
obligations for the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years

3. "Negative certification" indicating that the district will be unable to meet its financial
obligations for the remainder of the fiscal year or the subsequent fiscal year

The Superintendent or designee shall submit a copy of each interim report and certification to
the County Superintendent using the state's SACS software, as prescribed by the SPI.
(Education Code 42130, 42131)

If the district’s certification is subsequently changed by the County Superintendent from a
positive to a qualified or negative certification, or from a qualified to a negative certification,
the Board may appeal the decision to the SPI within five days of receiving the notice of
change. (Education Code 42131)
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Whenever the district receives a qualified or negative certification from the Board or the
County Superintendent, the Superintendent or designee shall cooperate in the implementation
of any remedial actions taken or prescribed by the County Superintendent. (Education Code
42131)

If the second interim report is accompanied by a qualified or negative certification, the Board
shall, no later than June 1, provide to the County Superintendent, the State Controller, and the
SPI a financial statement as of April 30 ("third interim report™) that projects the district's fund
and cash balances through June 30. (Education Code 42131)

If at any time during the fiscal year, the County Superintendent concludes that the district's
budget does not comply with the standards and criteria for financial stability and conducts a
comprehensive review of the district's financial and budgetary conditions, the Board shall
review any report of the County Superintendent's findings and recommendations at a public
Board meeting. Within 15 days of receiving the report, the district shall notify the County
Superintendent and the SPI of the Board's proposed actions on the recommendation.
(Education Code 42637)

Audit Report

By April 1 of each year, the Board shall provide for an annual audit of the district's books and
accounts. (Education Code 41020)

To conduct the audit, the Board shall select a certified public accountant or public accountant
licensed by the State Board of Accountancy from among those deemed qualified by the State
Controller. (Education Code 41020, 41020.5)

Except when, as determined by the Education Audits Appeal Panel, no otherwise eligible
auditor is available, a public accounting firm whose lead or coordinating audit partner having
primary responsibility for the audit or whose audit partner responsible for reviewing the audit
has performed audit services for the district in each of the six previous fiscal years shall not be
selected to perform a district audit. (Education Code 41020)

No later than December 15, the report of the audit for the preceding fiscal year shall be filed
with the County Superintendent, CDE, and the State Controller. (Education Code 41020)

Prior to December 15 whenever possible, but in no case later than January 31, the Board shall
review, at an open meeting, the annual district audit for the prior year, any audit exceptions
identified in that audit, the recommendations or findings of any management letter issued by
the auditor, and any description of correction or plans to correct any exceptions or any issue
raised in a management letter. (Education Code 41020.3)

The Board shall have an opportunity at the meeting to ask questions of the auditor and request
further information about the audit findings.
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Audit Committee

The Board may appoint an audit committee composed of staff knowledgeable about fiscal
matters, other staff, and representatives of the community.

The committee shall serve in an advisory capacity and may:

1.

Make recommendations regarding the selection of the external independent auditor in
accordance with Education Code 41020 and 41020.5

Review the plan for the audit process with the independent auditor to determine the
adequacy of the nature, scope, and timetable of the audit

Review the results of the audit and participate with the independent auditor and
management in preparing final recommendations and responses

Participate with the independent auditor in presenting the audit report to the Board

Review Board policies and administrative regulations to recommend any revisions
needed to ensure effective financial reporting

Provide input on the effectiveness of the independent auditor

Periodically report to the Board regarding the status of previous audit
recommendations for improving the accounting and internal control systems
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Policy Reference Disclaimer:

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the
board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject

matter of the policy.

State
2 CCR 1859.104

5 CCR 15060
5 CCR 15070

5 CCR 15440-15451

5 CCR 15453-15464

5 CCR 19810-19826.1
Ed. Code 1240

Ed. Code 14500-14508
Ed. Code 17070.10-17079.30
Ed. Code 17150-17150.1
Ed. Code 17170-17199.6
Ed. Code 33127

Ed. Code 33128

Ed. Code 33129

Ed. Code 35035

Ed. Code 41010-41024
Ed. Code 41320-41322
Ed. Code 41325-41329
Ed. Code 41344

Ed. Code 41344.1

Ed. Code 41455

Ed. Code 42100-42105
Ed. Code 42122-42129
Ed. Code 42130-42134
Ed. Code 42140-42142
Ed. Code 42637

Ed. Code 42652
Ed. Code 48300-48316

Ed. Code 52060-52077
Gov. Code 16429.1
Gov. Code 3540.2
Gov. Code 53646

Gov. Code 7900-7914

Description

Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Program; reporting
requirements

Standardized account code structure

Submission of reports using standardized account code
structure

Criteria and standards for school district budgets

Criteria and standards for school district interim reports
Audits

County superintendent of schools; duties

Financial and compliance audits

Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act

Public disclosure of non-voter-approved debt

California School Finance Authority

Standards and criteria for local budgets and expenditures
Standards and criteria; inclusions

Standards and criteria; use by local agencies

Powers and duties of the superintendent; transfer authority
Accounting system and audits

Emergency apportionments

Conditions on emergency apportionments

Repayment of apportionment significant audit exceptions
Appeals of audit findings

Examination of financial problems of local districts
Requirement to prepare and file annual statement
Budget requirements

Financial reports and certifications

Public disclosure of fiscal obligations

County superintendent review of district's financial and
budgetary conditions

Revocation or suspension of warrant authority

Student attendance alternatives; school district of choice
program

Local control and accountability plan

Local agency investment fund

Meeting and negotiating in public educational employment
Treasurer reports and statements of investment policy
Appropriations limit


http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=1240.&lawCode=EDC#
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?division=1.&chapter=3.&part=9.&lawCode=EDC&title=1.#
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?division=1.&chapter=12.5.&part=10.&lawCode=EDC&title=1.&article=1.#
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?division=1.&chapter=16.&part=10.&lawCode=EDC&title=1.#
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?division=1.&chapter=18.&part=10.&lawCode=EDC&title=1.#
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Federal Description

2 CFR 200.0-200.521 Federal uniform grant guidance

31 USC 7501-7507 Single audits of federal program funds

Management Resources Description

California Department of Education New Financial Reporting Requirements for Postemployment
Communication Benefits Other than Pensions, February 26, 2007

California Department of Education Audit Resolution Process: Repayment Plans, December 8,
Communication 2000

Education Audit Appeals Panel Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Educational
Publication Agencies and State Compliance Reporting

Fiscal Crisis & Management Assistance Indicators of Risk or Potential Insolvency For K-12 Local
Team Pub. Education Agencies

Fiscal Crisis & Management Assistance Fiscal Oversight Guide for AB 1200, AB 2756, AB 1840 and
Team Pub. Related Legislation, September 2021

Governmental Accounting Standards Statement 87, Leases, June 2017
Board Statement
Governmental Accounting Standards Statement 34, Basic Financial Statements and Management's

Board Statement Discussion and Analysis - For State and Local Governments,
June 1999

Governmental Accounting Standards Statement 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental

Board Statement Fund Type Definitions, February 2009

Governmental Accounting Standards Statement 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Post-

Board Statement employment Benefits Other Than Pensions, June 2015

Office of Attorney General Publication Guidance Regarding Laws Governing School Closures and
Best Practices for Implementation in California, April 2023

U.S. Gov. Accountability Office & PCIE Government Auditing Standards, 2011

Publication

U.S. Gov. Accountability Office & PCIE Financial Audit Manual, revised 2008

Publication

Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal
Services

Website Governmental Accounting Standards Board

Website California State Controller

Website U.S. Government Accountability Office

Website California Department of Education, Finance and Grants

Website Education Audit Appeals Panel

Website California County Superintendents

Website Office of Management and Budget

Website School Services of California, Inc.

Website Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team

Website CSBA

Website California Association of School Business Officials


http://www.gasb.org/#
http://www.sco.ca.gov/#
http://www.gao.gov/#
http://www.cde.ca.gov/fg#
http://www.eaap.ca.gov/#
http://ccsesa.org/recruit#
http://www.sscal.com/#
http://www.fcmat.org/#
http://www.csba.org/#
http://www.casbo.org/#
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Cross References

Code
0460
0460
0500
1220
1220
1340
1340
3000
3100
3100
3110
3220.1
3230
3230
3280
3280
3290
3300
3312
3314
3314
3314.2
3400
3400
3430
3430
3451
3452
3470
3510
3551
3551
3580
3580
4143
4143.1
4143.1
4154
4154
4243
4243.1
4243.1

Description

Local Control And Accountability Plan
Local Control And Accountability Plan
Accountability

Citizen Advisory Committees

Citizen Advisory Committees

Access To District Records

Access To District Records

Concepts And Roles

Budget

Budget

Transfer Of Funds

Lottery Funds

Federal Grant Funds

Federal Grant Funds

Sale Or Lease Of District-Owned Real Property
Sale Or Lease Of District-Owned Real Property
Gifts, Grants And Bequests
Expenditures And Purchases

Contracts

Payment For Goods And Services
Payment For Goods And Services
Revolving Funds

Management Of District Assets/Accounts
Management Of District Assets/Accounts
Investing

Investing

Petty Cash Funds

Student Activity Funds

Debt Issuance And Management

Green School Operations

Food Service Operations/Cafeteria Fund
Food Service Operations/Cafeteria Fund
District Records

District Records
Negotiations/Consultation

Public Notice - Personnel Negotiations
Public Notice - Personnel Negotiations
Health And Welfare Benefits

Health And Welfare Benefits
Negotiations/Consultation

Public Notice - Personnel Negotiations
Public Notice - Personnel Negotiations


https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=OXPZsjHvbL3oOYWkdsGdBA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=U4slshey4jZ7740ovjPXRdFpg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=qec3Iw1WslshtHfJqvplusOlraHQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=j9IPLBD9FY8u6aXvwPDGplusA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=pluswNOUND0AXcsgcDN5ZLoNg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=T9ItBQ9FSsxzA2eav4nMVg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=bGGhOHB0N1FnZj9bItmpFw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Utu620OgJeCXTVslshsyPNVrA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=uUslsh3GplusdkFV3JQ4gsdaQVvA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=plusqbNfnXnpWElcGBEwkM0Jg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=OdkM02LpGJPslshB9plusrYniGHg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=inM0A7eQGrVhUbbHlHIHuQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=48Sl6eu7EUOHQAtslshWx5cGg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=HBp4aeMAOkuZbVuhkhQA1w==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=djY4za1ErQdHhSm1PEmYslshg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=RytjvuMV2qON8aVNlplusVehA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=5hnVAXwa15TnxkbM688oqw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=dqNxc7CvuaNvLlFpDWzf8w==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=HeQPRtXiB67gg285opfzUw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=qXsImNwplusW9GhJ5G63D9ISA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=plusdyDEZRshsNkcmTwlGkllA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=tRf8LHU31rohaPniBl8XYQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=nBqYe39juHyFOD3Q4yCcOg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=k4hbSSfQxiXWadplusOlkBjmQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=abVplus2yPmfhHQx6Bx9w5yrw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Lq5iprlpFSt1bvALmjO5WA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=ZkvslshAw2vcOkrWobh3M8p2A==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=LiqGcmPRCKHPphs29ZeYMw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=a98feHxslshMAZNwvCAAK62AQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=n3z4SQGjSoZoZOWJVGlutw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=plus2QPuL49wslshmslshGiM5xaIPhw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=PVAjNNplusinIFslsh0scZMYyayQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Cj5tt7ijOKeASzxXvvHWAA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=yXp8eVO4w16RkOslshcrUS40w==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=qIsnUiliJ9AfwcmTDplusM2xA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=ary3OcL1rFC627slshMkxYt1w==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=VgKGWndZ6jRplusXE9fdFplusWCA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=ZPJVEpQJnH8n06eTWFtuTg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=fbRga5VfOWJoZGO89LouWg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=0iX2cvpEal4Oifn08mTslshAw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=slshqplusN0frOybfr3uaByxDwplusg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=WLgnQXEJdW64izD6vchwOQ==#

BP 3460(h)

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTABILITY
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4331 Staff Development

4354 Health And Welfare Benefits
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7210 Facilities Financing
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https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=3HZlUgP3C2gGd1zApy5dJA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=OCSbNbEbmPBF6jzaCICMCw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=r6bFeQMiGLioDI9xjd5plusyw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=hplusTLp1ko2H2hPw5RS0rmhA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=X5uLc9Mx5AYplusryOvM238cw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=WxP39fISXP8PtB0WcpJuGw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=gqFcGLCiYJEfGeZslshoODcrA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=k73qaiqrUZlzkLgsDf7sCw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=8iYONVu4bnDJZOAPzBZYZA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=nWloMxsuTDjkt87K72FiWQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=c05UQMRNP1dGWXzr5bZu2w==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=hJplusdLiQk4KcehFCfuxv3Bw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=lxpluscQQrXHIslsh0H5PM12e6Mg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=wo0ln4hEcINL1NQwu1CWrw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=POrERfofnVfxhVnZmQwxog==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=sHBGySNlwn3SacLla4K7Og==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=gvhuThjMzGBMpwMeHTNfUA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=DpyplusdpUURhJ1VjyKzVmGXg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=9k7sPnslshCq1Xa2qvelblPtQ==#
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Interim Reports

Each interim report developed pursuant to Education Code 42130 shall include an assessment of
the district budget as revised to reflect current information regarding the adopted state budget,
district property tax revenues, if any, and ending balances for the preceding fiscal year.
(Education Code 42130, 42131)

Fhe-tInterim reports shall be based on State Board of Education (SBE) criteria and standards
which address fund and cash balances, reserves, deficit spending, estimation of average daily
attendance (ADA), projected enrollment, ratio of ADA to enrollment, projected local control
funding formula (LCFF) revenue, salaries and benefits, other revenues and expenditures, and
facilities maintenance. For purposes of assessing projections of LCFF revenue, the first interim
report shall be compared to the adopted district budget; and the second interim report shall be
compared to the projections in the first interim report. (Education Code 42130; 5 CCR 15453-
15464)

(cf. 3100 - Budget)

(cf. 3220.1 - Lottery Funds)

(cf. 3300 - Expenditures and Purchases)

(cf. 3314 - Payment for Goods and Services)

An interim report shall also provide supplemental information regarding contingent liabilities, use
of one-time revenues for ongoing expenditures, contingent revenues, contributions (i.e., projected
contributions from unrestricted general fund resources to restricted general fund resources,
projected transfers to or from the general fund to cover operating deficits in the general fund or
any other fund, and capital project cost overruns that may impact the general fund budget), long-
term commitments, unfunded liabilities, temporary interfund borrowings, the status of labor
agreements, and the status of other funds. (Education Code 42130; 5 CCR 15453, 15464)

(cf. 3110 - Transfer of Funds)

Audit Report

The Superintendent or designee shall establish a timetable for the completion and review of the
annual audit within the deadlines established by law.

The Superintendent or designee shall provide the necessary financial records and cooperate with
the independent auditor selected by the Governing Board to ensure that the audit report contains
all information required by law and the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

The district audit shall include all income and expenditures by source of funds, including the
student body and cafeteria funds and accounts, state and federal grant funds, and any other funds
under the district’s control or jurisdiction as well as an audit of student attendance procedures.
The audit shall also include a determination of whether LCFF funds were expended in accordance
with the district's local control and accountability plan or an approved annual update of the plan.
(Education Code 41020)
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FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTABILITY (continued)

(cf. 0460 - Local Control and Accountability Plan)
(cf. 3230 - Federal Grant Funds)

(cf. 3430 - Investing)

(cf. 3451 - Petty Cash Funds)

(cf. 3452 - Student Activity Funds)

(cf. 3551 - Food Service Operations/Cafeteria Fund)

If the district participates in the school district of choice program to accept interdistrict transfers,
the Superintendent or designee shall notify the auditor, prior to the commencement of the audit,
that the audit must include a review of the district's compliance with specified program
requirements. (Education Code 48301)

(cf. 5117 - Interdistrict Attendance)

If an audit finding results in the district being required to repay an apportionment or pay a
penalty, the district may appeal the finding to the Education Audit Appeals Panel by making an
informal summary appeal within 30 days of receiving the final audit report or initiating a formal
appeal within 60 days of receiving the report. (Education Code 41344, 41344.1)

While a public accounting firm is performing the audit of the district, it shall not provide any
nonauditing, management, or other consulting services for the district except as provided in
Government Auditing Standards, Amendment #3, published by the U.S. Government
Accountability Office. (Education Code 41020)

Report on Expenditures of State Facilities Funds

When the district participates in the school facilities program pursuant to Education Code
17070.10-17079.30, the Superintendent or designee shall annually report a detailed list of all
expenditures of state facilities funds, including interest, and of the district's matching funds for
completed projects until all such funds are expended. The report shall identify expenditures on a
project-by-project basis, reflect completed projects that were reimbursed within that fiscal year,
and clearly indicate the list of projects that have been completed. (Education Code 41024;2 CCR
1859.104)

Audits of facilities projects shall be concluded within one year of project completion; and shall be
included as part of the district's audit for the fiscal year in which the project is reported as
completed. A project shall be deemed completed when any of the following conditions are met:
(Education Code 41024; 2 CCR 1859.104)

1. When the notice of completion for the project has been filed, all outstanding invoices,
claims, and change orders have been satisfied, and the facility is currently in use by the
district

2. Three years from the date of the final fund release for an elementary school project

3. Four years from the date of the final fund release for a middle or high school project



AR 3460(c)

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTABILITY (continued)

Fund Balance

In accordance with GASB Statement 54, external financial reports shall report fund balances in
the general fund within the following classifications based on the relative strength of constraints
placed on the purposes for which resources can be used:

1. Nonspendable fund balance, including amounts that are not expected to be converted to
cash, such as resources that are not in a spendable form or are legally or contractually
required to be maintained intact

2. Restricted fund balance, including amounts constrained to specific purposes by their
providers or by law

3. Committed fund balance, including amounts constrained to specific purposes by the
Board
4. Assigned fund balance, including amounts which the Board or its designee intends to use

for a specific purpose
5. Unassigned fund balance, including amounts that are available for any purpose

Negative Balance Report

Whenever the district reports a negative unrestricted fund balance or a negative cash balance in
its annual budget or annual audit report, it shall include in the budget a statement that identifies
the reasons for the negative unrestricted fund balance or negative cash balance and the steps that
have been taken to ensure that the negative balance will not occur at the end of the current fiscal
year. (Education Code 42127.5)

Lease Accounting

Any lease agreement involving the district, whether as lessor or lessee, shall be classified as a
short-term lease, a contract that transfers ownership, or a lease other than short-term lease and
contract that transfers ownership. District financial statement disclosures and schedules related to
any lease shall comply with the standards specified in GASB 87.

Non-Voter-Approved Debt Report

Upon approval by the Board to proceed with the issuance of revenue bonds or any agreement for
financing school construction pursuant to Education Code 17170-17199.5, the Superintendent or
designee shall notify the County Superintendent of Schools and the county auditor. The
Superintendent or designee shall provide the Board, the county auditor, the County
Superintendent, and the public with related repayment schedules and evidence of the district's
ability to repay the obligation. (Education Code 17150)



AR 3460(d)

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTABILITY (continued)

(cf. 3470 - Debt Issuance and Management)
(cf. 7214 - General Obligation Bonds)

When the Board is considering the issuance of certificates of participation and other debt
instruments that are secured by real property and do not require the approval of the voters of the
district, the Superintendent or designee shall provide notice to the County Superintendent and
county auditor no later than 30 days before the Board's approval to proceed with issuance. The
Superintendent or designee shall provide the Board, the county auditor, the County
Superintendent, and the public with information necessary to assess the anticipated effect of the
debt issuance, including related repayment schedules, evidence of the district's ability to repay the
obligation, and the issuance costs. (Education Code 17150.1)

Other Postemployment Benefits Report

In accordance with GASB Statement 75, the district's financial statements shall report the
expense of nonpension other postemployment benefits (OPEBs) on an accrual basis over retirees'
active working lifetime, as determined by a qualified actuary procured by the Superintendent or
designee. To the extent that these OPEBs are not prefunded, the district shall report a liability on
its financial statements.

(cf. 4154/4254/4354 - Health and Welfare Benefits)
(cf. 9250 - Remuneration, Reimbursement and Other Benefits)

The Superintendent or designee shall annually present the estimated accrued but unfunded cost of
OPEBs and the actuarial report upon which those costs are based at an open meeting of the
Board. (Education Code 42140)

The district's financial obligation for OPEBs shall be reevaluated every two years in accordance
with GASB 75.

Workers' Compensation Claims Report

The Superintendent or designee shall annually provide the Board, at a public meeting,
information and related actuarial reports showing the estimated accrued but unfunded cost of
workers' compensation claims. The estimate of costs shall be based on an actuarial report
completed at least every three years by a qualified actuary. (Education Code 42141)
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